practice in how restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents are presented and classified in the statement of cash flows. ASU
2016-18 is effective for fiscal years, and interim periods, beginning after December 15, 2017, with early adoption permitted. The
standard required application using a retrospective transition method.  The adoption of ASU 2016-18 changed the presentation
and classification of restricted cash and cash equivalents in our consolidated statements of cash flows. In addition, since cash and
cash equivalents and restricted cash and cash equivalents are presented on separate lines on our consolidated balance sheets, we
enhanced the cash and restricted cash disclosures in our significant accounting policies to reconcile the totals in our consolidated
statement of cash flows to the related line items in our consolidated balance sheets.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – (CONTINUED)

59

The following tables reconcile the consolidated statement of cash flows line items impacted by the adoption of this standard
on January 1, 2018:

(In millions) For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

Adjusted
ASU 2016-18
Adjustment

Previously
Reported

Decrease (increase) in restricted cash and cash equivalents $ — $ 30.9 $ (30.9)
Net cash used in investing activities (871.8) 30.9 (902.7)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents and restricted
cash and cash equivalents 24.5 30.9 (6.4)

Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash and cash equivalents,
beginning of period 239.3 224.7 14.6

Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash and cash equivalents,
end of period $ 263.8 $ 255.6 $ 8.2

(In millions) For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Adjusted
ASU 2016-18
Adjustment

Previously
Reported

Decrease (increase) in restricted cash and cash equivalents $ — $ 57.3 $ (57.3)
Net cash used in investing activities (878.2) 57.3 (935.5)

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents and restricted
cash and cash equivalents 65.6 57.3 8.3

Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash and cash equivalents,
beginning of period 173.7 167.4 6.3

Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash and cash equivalents,
end of period $ 239.3 $ 224.7 $ 14.6

Revenue from Contracts with Customers. In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-09, which superseded the revenue
recognition requirements of ASC Topic 605 (Revenue Recognition), and most industry-specific guidance. ASU 2014-09 is based
on the principle that revenue is recognized to depict the transfer of goods or services to customers in an amount that reflects the
consideration to which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. ASU 2014-09 also requires
additional disclosure about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows arising from customer contracts,